dollars using the average exchange rates from the three months and comparative period in 2023 rather than the actual average exchange
rates in effect during the respective current periods; constant currency current and prior comparative balance sheet information is translated
at the prior year-end spot rate rather than the current period spot rate. All growth comparisons relate to the corresponding period in 2023. We
have provided this non-GAAP financial information to aid investors in better understanding the performance of our operations. The non-
GAAP financial measures presented in this press release should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, the measures of
financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The table below sets forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis for the three
months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2023 as well as cash and cash equivalents and short-term
investments as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, both on an as-reported and constant currency basis (in thousands):

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended March 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

March 31, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Net revenue $ 25,288  $ 19,495  $ 5,793  30  % $ 25,505  $ 6,010  31  %
Gross profit 4,483  2,927  1,556  53  % 4,549  1,622  55  %
Gross margin 18 % 15 % N/A 3 pp 18 % N/A 3 pp

Operating expenses 20,431  23,696  (3,265) (14) % 20,475  (3,221) (14) %
Net loss from continuing
operations (2,484) (18,035) 15,551  86  % (2,481) 15,554  86  %
Adjusted EBITDA (10,669) (15,682) 5,013  32  % (10,645) 5,037  32  %

As of March 31, As of December 31, As Reported Change As of March 31, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Cash and cash equivalents $ 855,114  $ 669,291  $ 185,823  28  % $ 856,236  $ 186,945  28  %
Short-term investments —  192,237  (192,237) (100) % —  (192,237) (100) %
Total cash and cash equivalents
and short-term investments $ 855,114  $ 861,528  $ (6,414) (1) % $ 856,236  $ (5,292) (1) %

Net revenue

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended March 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

March 31, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Cannabis flower $ 17,525  $ 13,128  $ 4,397  33 % $ 17,755  $ 4,627  35 %
Cannabis extracts 7,727  6,301  1,426  23 % 7,714  1,413  22 %
Other 36  66  (30) (45)% 36  (30) (45)%

Net revenue $ 25,288  $ 19,495  $ 5,793  30 % $ 25,505  $ 6,010  31 %

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended March 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

March 31, Constant Currency Change
2024 2023 $ % 2024 $ %

Canada $ 18,871  $ 14,434  $ 4,437  31 % $ 18,835  $ 4,401  30 %
Israel 6,417  5,061  1,356  27 % 6,670  1,609  32 %

Net revenue $ 25,288  $ 19,495  $ 5,793  30 % $ 25,505  $ 6,010  31 %

For the three months ended March 31, 2024, net revenue on a constant currency basis was $25.5 million, representing a 31% increase from
the three months ended March 31, 2023. On a constant currency basis, net revenue increased for the three months ended March 31, 2024
primarily due to higher cannabis flower and extract sales in the Canadian adult-use market and higher cannabis flower sales in Israel,
partially offset by an adverse price/mix in the Canadian cannabis flower category driving increased excise tax payments as a percentage of
revenue.

Gross profit

For the three months ended March 31, 2024, gross profit on a constant currency basis was $4.5 million, representing a 55% increase from